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S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: V16-45 / Two and a Fry, LLC / 2991 University Avenue 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by James Pelissero, on behalf of Two and a Fry, LLC, for variance relief from 
Article 1369 concerning signage at 2991 University Avenue.  

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  

Tax Map 11, Parcel 8, Service Business District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

North, East, and West:  B-2, Service Business District 

South: PRO, Professional, Residential, and Office District 

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner seeks to make permanent three (3) wall signs for the Two and a Fry 
restaurant establishment located at 2991 University Avenue.  A Building Permit was 
approved by the Planning Division to erect the subject signs as temporary signs until such 
time as the Board considered requisite variance relief.  Addendum A of this report 
illustrates the location of the subject site 

The following table provides an illustration clipped from the petitioner’s application 
documents along with the respective sign area.   

Existing Signage to be Continued Area 

 

40 sq. ft. 
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Existing Signage to be Continued Area 

          

12 sq. ft. X 2 
(24 sq. ft. total) 

Total Wall Sign Area 64 sq. ft. 

Article 1369.07(I)(1) provides a maximum area standard of six tenths (0.6) square foot for 
every one (1) foot of tenant building frontage in the B-2 Zoning District.  The linear width 
of the tenant’s building frontage is twenty (20) linear feet +/-, which establishes a maximum 
wall sign area standard of twelve (12) square feet.  As such, variance relief of 52 square 
feet is required for the wall sign as proposed. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

It is the duty of the Board of Zoning Appeals to determine whether the proposed request 
meets the standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of 
the “Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner.  If the Board disagrees with the 
petitioner’s “Findings of Fact” and determines the proposed request does not meet the 
standard criteria for a variance, then the Board must state findings of fact and conclusions 
of law on which it bases its decision to deny the subject variance petition.  [See WV State 
Code 8A-8-11(e) and 8A-7-11(b)]. 

Addendum B of this report provides Staff recommended revisions to the Findings of Fact 
responses submitted by the petitioner (deleted matter struck through; new matter 
underlined).  Staff recommended revisions should not be considered or construed as 
supporting or opposing the merits of the petitioner’s responses. 

As is customary with sign variance petitions, no recommendation is submitted by Staff 
concerning whether or not variance relief should be granted. 

Enclosures:  Application and accompanying exhibits 
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Clipped from Google Earth 
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The following restates the petitioner’s findings of fact responses. 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

They are also commercial use also.  No neighbors on left side of building, neighbors business 
faces Patteson Drive.  Adjoining uses are commercial in nature and have similarly sized 
signage, which do not appear to harm public wellbeing or neighboring property rights. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 
to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person seeking 
the variance, because: 

Needed for the business.  Similarly sized wall signage appears necessary for any business 
use at this location, due to the unusually narrow storefront width on which the maximum area 
standard is determined; the lack of space to erect ground-based signage closer to University 
Avenue given existing driveway entrance design and vehicular site access needs; the subject 
building’s setback from University Avenue; and, vehicle speeds, particularly southbound, on 
University Avenue. 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

This will suit the need of the business use.  Permitted signage area for the subject storefront 
does not appear to permit the land’s current structure to effectively communicate its presence 
in the corridor or commercial copy to motoring traffic on University Avenue. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 
observed and substantial justice done, because: 

<response left blank>  The viability of the commercial use should be enhanced as a result of 
the proposed sign area. 

 






















